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July 23, 2004
Michael Stanton, Program Manager
The Bond Buyer Conferences

Thomson Media Inc.
One State Street Plaza, 26th Floor

New York, NY 10004

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-137
Dear Mr. Stanton:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of The Bond Buyer’s 14th annual California public finance conference for advice regarding the gift provisions                   of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
QUESTION


Is a raffle at the annual California public finance conference a “bona fide competition not related to the recipient’s status as an official or candidate” (regulation 18946.5) under the Act, where fewer than one in three people eligible to participate in the raffle are public officials? 
CONCLUSION


Yes.  Under the facts presented, the raffle is a “bona fide competition not related to the recipient’s status as an official or candidate” under the Act.  If a public official wins the raffle you will not be making a gift to the official.
FACTS


Thomson Media, Inc. is the publisher of The Bond Buyer, a daily newspaper covering municipal finance issues. The newspaper, which is distributed each day through a national network of couriers and is also available online, has more than 15,000 readers.  The newspaper’s audience includes investment bankers, institutional investors and other Wall Street professionals, along with attorneys, bankers and public-sector finance officers. 


In 1991, The Bond Buyer launched its first live event, the California Public Finance Conference, to provide an opportunity for its readers to discuss the most pressing issues in the market and to network in a way that could encourage problem-solving.  The conference has grown substantially in the ensuing years. 


In 2003, 511 people attended the conference. No one class of attendee represented a majority.  The full breakdown included issuers, dealers/underwriters, bond insurers, corporate trust bankers, attorneys, institutional investors, rating agency analysts, and financial advisers.  

This year’s conference will feature a cash raffle.  The raffle will feature two cash prizes, one for $2,500.00 and another for $1,500.00.  The drawings will be held at an exhibitor’s booth on the final day of the conference. All conference attendees will be eligible to enter, but they must visit at least 10 booths in order to have a “valid” entry, and they must be present to win.


The raffle is sponsored by Thomson Media as part of an effort to improve traffic to the exhibit hall throughout the conference; especially on the final day of the conference when as many as 30% of the registered attendees typically fail to attend.


The raffle will replace a raffle that Thomason Media has held at the last five California public finance conferences. Those contests, featuring a small prize like a $250 digital camera, drew few entries and failed in their mission of driving traffic into the exhibit hall. In informal interviews, conference participants, and especially the investment professionals, said the prize was too small to warrant spending time visiting booths in order to assemble a “valid” entry.

The vast majority of potential entrants are not expected to be public officials.  Public officials are only one of several audiences, including investment bankers, institutional investors, rating analysts, and attorneys, the conference exhibitors are interested in reaching.  Fewer than one in three of the people eligible to enter the contest are public officials.  You have also confirmed in our telephone conversation that the conference is open to the public, and anyone who attends may participate in the raffle. 
ANALYSIS


The Commission only has jurisdiction over matters covered by the Act.  California Penal Code section 319 prohibits certain types of raffles.
  The Act does not address the legality of raffles.  With respect to that issue, we suggest that you contact the local district attorney for the county in which the conference will be held.  Accordingly, for purposes of our analysis, we assume the raffle in question is otherwise legal, and our analysis is strictly limited to the provisions of the Act. 


The Act prohibits certain public officials from accepting gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $340.  (§89503; reg. 18940.2.)  The Act also states that any person who makes a gift in violation of the gift limit is liable in a civil action for an amount of up to three times the amount of the unlawful gift.  
(§ 89521.)  A gift is defined as “any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.” 
(§ 82028(a).)

However, there are certain exceptions to the gift definition.  One such exception is provided for prizes and awards from bona fide competitions.  Regulation 18946.5 states:


“A prize or an award received shall be reported as a gift unless the prize or award is received in a bona fide competition not related to the recipient’s status as an official or candidate.  A prize or award which is not reported as a gift shall be reported as income.” 

As long as the raffle will be conducted in such a way that the winner of the prize is selected by random chance, it would be a bona fide competition.  (Rose Advice Letter, No. A-03-151; Gilliland Advice Letter, No. A-01-225; Nemeroff Advice Letter, No. A-99-148; Allen Advice Letter, No. A-95-188.)
The more problematic concern in your question is whether or not the competition is related to the recipient’s status as an official or candidate.  One of the main factors in making this determination is the pool of contestants in the competition.  In the Burns Advice Letter, No. A-96-324, we advised that where the contest was open to the public and included both public officials and other persons who were not public officials, a prize awarded to a public official in a random drawing was not a gift.  Similarly, in the Nemeroff Advice Letter, supra, we advised that a raffle was not related to a contestant’s status as a public official where the contest was open to all, but included state legislators, legislative staff, exempt appointees, and state civil service employees.

According to your facts, it appears that the raffle prizes will be won in a bona fide competition not related to the recipient’s status as an official or candidate.  Therefore, pursuant to regulation 18946.5, if the raffle is won by an official or candidate with reporting obligations under the Act, it will not constitute the making of a gift by you.
  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
William J. Lenkeit



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� See California Penal Code sections 319-320.


� The public official, however, would need to report the earnings as income.





